
 

 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Agenda 

 

Monday, 22 September 2014 
7.00 pm, 
Committee Room 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Andrew Hagger (Tel: 020 8314 9446) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2014 

 
1 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Planning Obligations and the Community Infrastructure Levy 
 

13 - 24 

4.   Review of ICT in Lewisham 
 

25 - 56 

5.   No Recourse to Public Funds Review - Scoping Paper 
 

57 - 66 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

67 - 84 

7.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Monday, 22 September 2014.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Thursday, 11 September 2014 
 
  

Councillor Jamie Milne (Chair)  

Councillor Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Abdeslam Amrani  

Councillor Chris Barnham  

Councillor Ami Ibitson  

Councillor Roy Kennedy  

Councillor Helen Klier  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor John Muldoon  

Councillor Crada Onuegbu  

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 

SELECT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 9 July 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair), 
Abdeslam Amrani, Chris Barnham, Ami Ibitson, Roy Kennedy, Helen Klier, Jim Mallory, 
John Muldoon and Crada Onuegbu  
 
APOLOGIES: None  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Kevin Bonavia (Cabinet Member for Resources), Alan 
Docksey (Head of Resources & Performance, CYP), Peter Gadsdon (Head of Strategy & 
Performance, Customer Services), Andrew Hagger (Scrutiny Manager), Joan Hutton 
(Interim Head of Adult Assessment & Care Management), Robert Mellors (Finance 
Manager, Community Services and Adult Social Care), Salena Mulhere (Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager), Janet Senior (Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration), 
Selwyn Thompson (Group Finance Manager - Budget Strategy) and Councillor James-J 
Walsh 
 
 
1. Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee confirmed Cllr Milne as Chair and Cllr Ingleby as Vice-Chair. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2014 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2014. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 

3.1 Councillor John Muldoon declared a non-prejudicial interest as a member of South 
London and Maudsley Mental Health Trust. 
 

4. Select Committee work programme 
 

4.1 The Committee agreed to change the order of the agenda, with item 4 taken as 
the last substantive item before referrals to Mayor & Cabinet and for item 6 to be 
moved to after item 8. 
 

4.2 Andrew Hagger, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the work programme report, 
highlighting the terms of reference of the Committee, the different types of scrutiny 
available, suggested topics for the work programme and the draft work 
programme. 
 

4.3 The Committee then discussed a number of topics that should be added to the 
work programme for 2014/15 in addition to the standard performance monitoring 
items, including: 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

 

 

2 

• A rapid review looking at the impact on the Council’s finances of people with no 
recourse to public funds and steps being taken to address this 

• A standard item looking at Lewisham’s ICT provision, which would be provided 
prior to a report going to Mayor & Cabinet in the autumn  

• A standard item looking at the collection and usage of Section 106 funds 

• A standard item looking at the cost of bed and breakfast provision and steps 
being taken to address this 

• A standard item providing an update on asset management 

• An information item providing an update on the Committee’s previous Funding 
and Financial Management of Adult Social Care Review 

• Performance monitoring of the street lighting and parking contracts 

• A rapid or in-depth review to be carried out at the start of 2015, with the topic to 
be confirmed during the autumn 

 
4.4 The Committee also discussed the following topics: 

• Scrutinising electoral services in relation to engagement, participation and 
voter uptake, which the Committee was informed was outside its terms of 
reference and in the terms of reference for the Safer Stronger Communities 
Select Committee 

• The use of rapid and in-depth reviews and the possibility of carrying out longer 
reviews that stretch into the following municipal year if required 

• The newly completed Asset Register, which would be emailed to the 
Committee 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee agreed the work programme for 2014/15 as outlined above. 
 

5. Financial Outturn 2013/14 
 

5.1 Selwyn Thompson, Head of Financial Services introduced the report and 
explained that it had already gone to Mayor and Cabinet on 25 June 2014 and to 
Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel on 8 July 2014. He then highlighted the 
following key points: 

• Overall there was an underspend of £1.8m 

• There was a £4.1m overspend in the Children and Young People’s Directorate 
(CYP), which is largely due to pressures caused by families with no recourse to 
public funds, as well as demands for services for Looked After Children. 

• There was an overspend in the Customer Services directorate, largely caused 
by increased demands for temporary Bed & Breakfast accommodation. 

• Council Tax collection was 94.8%, which slightly exceeded the target of 94.5%. 
Business Rates collection was 99%. 

 
5.2 In response to questions from th
[...]
t all vulnerable children in the borough. However there are also 
adults who require assistance.  

• London is experiencing more pressure around no recourse than the rest of the 
UK. 

• Lewisham has looked at assessing and supporting those presenting with no 
recourse to public funds in a different way. A pilot started 2 weeks ago that has 
transformed the system used. Officers are doing due diligence to make sure 
Lewisham is supporting those who need it, such as checking if people have 
money in their accounts, checking the local connections and whether they have 
presented elsewhere previously. There is also an officer from the Home Office 
working within the assessment unit to prioritise the determination of their status 
to remain in the country and is also working with the Border Agency to 
progress cases. 

• The pilot has only recently started, but early signs have been positive. Up to 
June, Lewisham took on 2 people a week presenting with no recourse to public 
funds. In the last 2 weeks using the new process Lewisham has accepted 1. 

• Officers are also tracking a new category of people presenting with no recourse 
to public funds, EU nationals who have been employed for less than six 
months and have their benefits stopped. Officers are aware of 70 families in 
Lewisham that are having their benefits stopped. 

 
5.4 The Committee discussed the significance of the budgetary pressures presented 

by people with no recourse to public funds and the need for further scrutiny of the 
issue. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the report and agreed to add an item to the work 
programme that would further investigate the issues around people with no 
recourse to public funds. 
 

6. Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

6.1 David Austin, Head of Corporate Resources, introduced the report and highlighted 
the following key points: 

• The report sets out the issues and context for the budget and savings. It builds 
on outturn and forecasts and projects them into the medium term. 

• The report accounts for the money coming into the council, from Council Tax, 
Business Rates and government grants as well as growth pressures, such as 
population increases, inflation and pay awards. 

• There was a predicted need for £95m in savings, however this has been 
revised to £84.6m following £8m of savings being agreed and being adjusted 
for inflation. 

• There have been additional contributions to the pension fund as part of the 
budget pressures. 

 
6.2 In response to questions from the Committee, David Austin , Janet Senior, 

Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration, Selwyn Thompson, Head of 
Financial Services, Peter Gadsdon, Head of Service Design and Innovation, 
Robert Mellors, Group Finance Manager (Community Services), Joan Hutton, 

Page 4



 

 

 

5 

Interim Head of Assessment and Care Management and Alan Docksey, Head of 
Resources and Performance (CYP) provided the following information: 

•  Changes are being proposed to the grants programme, including the process 
of applying for grants and the priorities of the grants programme. Because of 
these changes, there needs to be consultation with the voluntary sector. The 
consultation will last for 3 months, which is the recommended reasonable 
length of consultation according to legal advice. 

• Currently there is 3 year funding for voluntary sector organisations in order to 
give stability and to enable organisations to secure additional funding. The new 
grant funding will be put in place in July 2015. This will require voluntary 
organisations to be given 3 months’ notice of the end of their grant funding, 
which means that grant funding will be extended from April to July 2015. 

• Officers will be working closely with the voluntary sector to explain the 
consultation and to encourage new and different ways of working within the 
voluntary sector, including better collaboration and working together. 

• The grants programme will go to Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee before the consultation starts. The report will contain an updated 
version of the consultation proposals. 

• The National Non Domestic Rates return to central government is applied on 
all business rates collected. Lewisham currently collects £40m per annum and 
keeps around 30% of business rates. Assumptions made in calculating the 
collection amount  includes inflation, economic development and population 
increase  as well as regeneration bringing growth. 

• The Lewisham Futures Board is working on proposals to achieve the savings 
required and is looking at ways of reshaping the Council. Some proposals will 
be simple and easily achievable ones, whereas others will be more difficult and 
there will be some radical proposals. 

 
6.3 The Committee discussed the grants programme, raising concerns over the clarity 

of the information provided to voluntary organisation in the consultation as well as 
the meanings of the identified priorities for the grants programme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the report and the assurance given by officers that Safer 
Stronger Communities Select Committee would receive an updated version of the 
grants programme consultation proposals. 
 

7. Financial Forecasts 2014/15 
 

7.1 Selwyn Thompson, Head of Financial Services, introduced the report, highlighting 
the following key points: 

• This report shows monitoring for the first 2 months of the year. This monitoring 
information is then projected to the year end, adjusted for management action 
to address issues. 

• There is a significant projected overspend of £11.2m for 2014/15, which 
represents a swing of £13m from the previous year’s position. 

• The main causes are the impact of no recourse, savings not yet implemented 
as well as caution by some budget holders. 

• Management action to address some of these issues has not taken effect yet.  
 

Page 5



 

 

 

6 

7.2 In response to questions from the Committee, Selwyn Thompson
[...]
.  

• A recruitment freeze across the organisation would be restricting, so this would 
be a last resort. However all recruitment has to have a business case to justify 
it and the Executive Director needs to sign off on it. 

 
7.3 The Committee discussed the importance of monitoring the implementation of 

savings and the projected overspend throughout the year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

8. Management Report 
 

8.1 This item was considered alongside Item 7. 
 

9. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

9.1 There were none. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

7 

 
The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Public Accounts Select Committee Item No. 2 

Title Declarations of Interest 

Wards  

Contributors Chief Executive  

Class Part 1 Date 22 September 2014 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code 
of Conduct:-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 

Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 
(c)  Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 

partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the s
[...]
rs 
 

Head of Planning 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 22 September 2014 

1. Summary 

1.1  This report sets out an introduction to planning obligations and the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) including how these two planning instruments will operate 
side by side.  The report also includes key financial information in relation to the 
current Section 106 balances and the allocation and spend of monies received.  

2. Purpose of the report 

2.1 To advise Members of the Select Committee on the collection and usage of Section 
106 funding and the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

3. Recommendation 

3.1 The Select Committee is asked to note the information within this report. 

4. Background 
 
What are Planning Obligations? 

 
4.1 Planning obligations (often referred to as Section 106 obligations after the section of 

the Town and Country Planning Act they originate from), are Legal Agreements 
between local planning authorities and developers in the context of the grant of 
planning permission.  They can be both financial and non-financial and they are 
used when there is a requirement to address the impact of a development and the 
impact itself cannot be dealt with through a planning condition on the permission. 

 
4.2 Planning obligations can be used to prescribe the nature of development (e.g. by 

requiring that a given portion of housing is affordable); or to secure a contribution 
from a developer to compensate for loss or damage (e.g. to mitigate lost 
employment floorspace); or to mitigate a development’s impact (e.g. through 
increased or improved local transport provision). The use of planning obligations is 
an effective tool through which the Council will seek to ensure that growth and 
development, whether individually or cumulatively, meets the objectives of 
sustainable development as promoted in local, regional and national policies. 

 
4.3 The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (Regulation 122) set out that from 

6th April 2010 it will be unlawful for a planning obligation to be taken into account 

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



 

when determining a planning application for a development if the obligation does 
not meet the following tests: 

 
(a)  necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;  
(b)  directly related to the development; and 
(c)  fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 

4.4 Used properly, planning obligations can significantly increase the quality of 
development. They can secure benefits capable of mitigating the adverse impacts 
of a development.  However, they cannot be used to make a bad application good 
where, for example, a scheme does not comply with the development plan. 

   
What is the Community Infrastructure Levy? 
 

4.5 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) came into force in April 2010.  It allows 
local authorities in England and Wales to raise funds from developers undertaking 
new building projects in their area. The money can be used to fund a wide range of 
local and strategic infrastructure that is needed to support growth and development 
in the borough. This includes transport facilities, flood defences, schools and other 
education facilities, medical facilities, sporting and recreational facilities and open 
spaces.  

 
4.6 CIL is intended to provide developers more certainty up front about how much 

money they will be expected to contribute towards borough infrastructure needs. 
CIL takes the form of a charge per square metre of floorspace applied to most new 
developments that involve an increase of 100 square metres or more of gross 
internal floorspace or that involve the creation of a dwelling even where this is below 
100 square meters. The CIL charges are based on the size and type of the new 
development. Some developments are exempt from paying the levy such as 
affordable housing, self build and developments of buildings by charities that are 
used for charitable purposes. 

 
4.7 The CIL
[...]
cts can be planned more effectively. 

 
4.11 The list of projects to be funded by CIL is set out in the Council’s Regulation 123 list 

and the Council will allocate funds to projects to be supported through CIL as part of 
its capital programme.  

 
Mayor of London Community Infrastructure Levy 

 
4.12 In addition to the Lewisham CIL, the Greater London Authority is also a charging 

authority and the Mayor can charge a CIL to help ensure the delivery of local and 
sub-regional large scale infrastructure. As of 1 April 2012, the Mayor charges CIL to 
fund strategic transport which is currently the Crossrail project. 

 
4.13 The Mayor’s levy is £35 per square metre of new development in Lewisham. There 

is a nil charge for education and health uses. 
 

How will the Community Infrastructure Levy and Planning Obligations work 
together? 

 
4.14 The CIL will largely replace planning obligations as the way in which developments 

contribute towards providing the new infrastructure necessary to support new 
development. Once a Local CIL has been adopted or by April 2015 (whichever is 
the sooner) the Council will not be able to pool more than five separate planning 
obligations to pay for one item of infrastructure.  

 
4.15 When the Lewisham CIL has been adopted the key principle of our approach will be 

that planning obligations will be used to address site specific impacts of 
developments such as local access road or public realm improvements near the site. 
They may also be used in situations where a developer does not meet planning 
policy requirements to provide infrastructure on the development site.  Planning 
obligations will be negotiated where items sought are clearly linked to the 
development site and are needed to make that particular development acceptable. 
CIL on the other hand will be used to fund local and strategic infrastructure required 
to support growth across the borough. 

 
4.16 To help clarify this we will publish a list of those inf
[...]
plications directly relevant to this report, however, 
environmental issues are at the heart of planning obligations and CIL and there are 
significant positive environmental impacts arising from monies or in-kind measures 
secured through planning obligations and CIL including enhancing the urban 
environment, provision of new and/or improved infrastructure, consideration of 
community renewable energy schemes and biodiversity mitigation measures and 
preserving and maintaining the green elements of the built environment. 

 
 
If you have any queries on this report, please contact John Miller, Head of Planning, Ext. 
48706. 
 
 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS SELECT COMMITTEE 

Report Title Review of ICT in Lewisham 

Key Decision No 
 
 

Item No. 4 

Ward ALL 

Contributors 

 
Executive Director for Customer Services, Head of Service Change and 
Technology 
 

Class Part 1 
Date: 22nd September 2014 
 

     

 
1. Summary  

This covering report summarises the contents of the presentation to 
Public Accounts Committee on ICT.   
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To note the contents of the report and presentation. 

2.2 To discuss the item and provide views on the following key questions: 

• Is the Council taking the right approach to IT provision? 

• Do Members agree with the strategic direction and vision for 
ICT? 

• What do Members feel are the key areas for consideration? 

• Do Members feel the principle of investment in an updated 
ICT infrastructure is correct? 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The Council is currently reviewing the delivery of its IT provision and 

developing a strategy for the next 3 years.  As part of this review we 
are gathering views from key stakeholders, including the Public 
Accounts Select Committee. 

 
3.2 This presentation aims to provide background on the current and future 

plans for IT provision, including the upgrade of the Council’s IT 
infrastructure.  This item intends to ga
[...]
iture on NRPF be managed within the current and future 
financial pressures for Lewisham Council 

• What are the impacts of the interventions taken on those presenting as NRPF in 
the borough and what impacts will further interventions have 

• What Lewisham is doing to work with groups and agencies that support people 
who have NRPF and signpost them to the Council 

• What Lewisham is doing to address projected future NRPF pressures, such as 
changes to the eligibility of EEA nationals, the Immigration Act and the Care Act.  

 
10. Timetable  
 
10.1. The Committee is asked to consider the outline timetable for the review as set out 

below: 
 
First evidence-taking session (5 November 2014):  
Report from officers providing information on the background to NRPF, including: 

• The national and local context around the rise of NRPF 

• Details about who is presenting as NRPF in Lewisham 

• Comparator information with other local authorities on the levels of NRPF in 
Lewisham 

• What the support provided for NRPF cases looks like and how much this costs 
 
External witnesses at the meeting could include organisations that work directly with 
people who present to the Council as NRPF.  
 
Second evidence-taking session (10 December 2014) 
Report from officers providing information on: 

• Interventions taken to address the issue of NRPF within Lewisham 

• Future NRPF pressures on Lewisham, actions that are being taken to address 
these and potential actions that could be taken. 

 
External witnesses at the meeting could include representatives of government 
agencies that deal with groups that present as NRPF as well as organisations that 
are carrying out work looking at future pressures arising from NRPF. 
 
Recommendations and final report (5 February 2015)   
The Committee will consider a final report presenting all the evidence taken and 
agree recommendations for submission to Mayor & Cabinet. 
 
 

Page 64



 

11. Further implications 
 
11.1. At this
[...]
Overview and Scrutiny Executive Director decisions   

P
age 83



 

 

Meeting date Committee Item Directorate Lead Officer 

2015  Business Panel  

Wednesday, 18 
Mar 2015  

Children and Young 
People Select 
Committee  

Select Committee Work Programme   

Wednesday, 8 Apr 
2015  

Overview and Scrutiny 
Business Panel  

Executive Director decisions   

P
age 84


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2014
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Planning Obligations and the Community Infrastructure Levy
	4 Review of ICT in Lewisham
	04AppendixAITReviewPresentation22092014
	04AppendixBCurrentProgrammeOfWork22092014

	5 No Recourse to Public Funds Review - Scoping Paper
	6 Select Committee work programme
	06AppendixBWorkProgramme22092014
	06AppendixCForthcomingDecisions22092014




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 

SELECT COMMITTEE 
Monday, 22 September 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair), 
Abdeslam Amrani, Chris Barnham, Ami Ibitson, Roy Kennedy, Helen Klier, Jim Mallory 
and Crada Onuegbu  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor John Muldoon 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Dave Borland (Change and Innovation Manager), Duncan Dewhurst 
(Head of Service Change and Technology), Helen Glass (Principal Lawyer), Andrew 
Hagger (Scrutiny Manager), John Miller (Head of Planning), Georgina Nunney (Principal 
Lawyer), Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director for Customer Services) and Councillor 
James-J Walsh 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2014 

 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2014 were agreed. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

2.1 There were none. 
 

3. Planning Obligations and the Community Infrastructure Levy 
 

3.1 John Miller (Head of Planning) introduced the report and highlighted the following 
information: 

• Planning obligations, also known as Section 106 agreements (S106) are 
mitigation for development not accounted for through a planning condition on 
the planning permission. 

• The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) allows local authorities to raise funds 
from developers to fund a wide range of local and strategic infrastructure that is 
needed to support growth and development. CIL will provide developers with 
more certainty up front about how much money they will be expected to 
contribute towards borough infrastructure needs and is a sum per square metre 
of the development. 

• The Mayor of London has own infrastructure levy, which is set at £35 per 
square metre in Lewisham. Developers must pay this levy before paying the 
Lewisham CIL. 

• Larger sums from S106 agreements have recently come in, which has 
increased the amount held by the Council. These larger sums can be used 
more strategically for projects. There is a need to co-ordinate S106 and CIL 
monies with the capital programme of the Council more closely. 

 
3.2 In response to questions from the Committee, John Miller provided the following 

information: 

• The CIL rates were discussed extensively before going to Full Council for 
approval and will be adopted in April 2015. Some other local authorities have a 



 

 

 

2 

Category C rate of £0 per square metre as Lewisham does and the rate has 
been set at this level to encourage jobs to the borough. 

• Some local authorities have complex matrices of uses and locations to decide 
CIL rates. For example, Wandsworth has a matrix that includes a rate in 
excess of £300 per square metre in the Nine Elms development area. 

• The S106 sums for the Convoys Wharf development have been set by the GLA 
and are set out in their report. 

• There is no specific requirement to consult with local communities on allocating 
S106 funding, however officers are discussing with local communities and local 
assemblies about how to spend some of the funds allocated for community and 
leisure facilities. 

• There is more flexibility in CIL about how it can be spent as there are not the 
same controls on where it has to be spent as there are for S106. 

• If the developer cannot pay the CIL then the development cannot go ahead 
and CIL is not paid until the development commences.  

• There is a S106 steering group made up of officers that lets people know what 
funding is available, so that the Council can better match the funds with needs. 

• A S106 agreement may have funds that come under a number of different 
headings, the funds must then be used for that specified purpose. For 
example, one heading could be funding for schools to mitigate the impact of 
new population. S106 money must be spent in the geographic area specified in 
the agreement. 

• Significant funds from large developments in Deptford and New Cross are just 
starting to come through and there is more to be released as phases of the 
developments are completed. The S106 for Convoys Wharf has a series of 
headings and will be spent locally. 

• Review mechanisms around affordable housing have been introduced to some 
schemes. These came in at the time of the economic downturn and specify that 
if residential units achieve a certain level of sales value then more affordable 
housing can be added in later phases. These are reviewed and agreed as the 
phases come forward but developments being implemented with these 
agreements are still in their early stages of delivery. 

• Larger schemes will be financially reviewed at each phase, as these have 
outline permission. This should make it transparent where additional payments 
for S106 agreements are due. 

• Historically the relatively low level of development meant that S106 produced a 
small amount of funding annually at a time when public sector funding was in 
good supply. Now larger sums are coming forward at a time of public sector 
constraints in budgets, so officers are exploring how to better use S106 money. 

• Some activities are funded through S106, such as employment and training 
and it is possible to expand activities funded by S106 money, for example 
funding project management costs. However it is not possible to carry out large 
scale budget substitution of existing Council posts and functions with it. 

 
3.3 The Committee then discussed the following issues: 

• The public can have the perception that S106 agreements are payments to 
‘buy’ the support of a Planning Committee, even though the clear rationale of 
mitigation is set out in the planning reports. 

• The success of S106 agreements should be made clearer and publicised. This 
will enable councillors on planning committees to see the impacts of the 
agreements and so that local people can see the benefits for their local areas. 



 

 

 

3 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee will receive an update on an example of Section 106 spending 
once a suitable scheme has been realised and further details on how Section 106 
monies received from the scheme have been spent. 
 

4. Review of ICT in Lewisham 
 

4.1 Duncan Dewhurst (Interim Head of Service Change and Technology) introduced 
the presentation and outlined the following information: 

• Officers are developing a new IT strategy for Lewisham. Drivers for the IT 
strategy include linking IT provision to the business direction, addressing 
customer need and keeping pace with changes in technology. Officers have 
discovered that IT can be a blocker in the organisation when it should be an 
enabler and the new strategy will aim to make sure that IT does not hold the 
organisation back. 

• The Capita contract has a breakpoint in March/April 2016. 

• There is a need to address the ageing IT infrastructure and make sure it is 
Public Services Network compliant. 

• Corporate IT is currently made up of 3 teams and there is an overall spend of 
£10.6m per year, with £8.15m of that centralised spend and the rest spent 
directly by service areas. This is not expensive in comparison to other London 
Boroughs. 

 
4.2 Officers have recognised the problems with IT facilities for councillors and to 

address some of these they will: 

• Enable Wi-Fi in the Civic Suite 

• Enable access to SharePoint and the intranet on tablets 

• Improve the support on offer from Capita, including named people in Capita to 
deal with Members. 

 
4.3 In response to questions from the Committee, Kevin Sheehan (Executive Director 

for Customer Services), Duncan Dewhurst and Dave Borland (Change and 
Innovation Manager) provided the following information: 

• ‘Big data’ presents an opportunity to capture more information and use it to 
inform what we do. This is something that will be explored, including what data 
needs to be collected and how to use it. 

• Officers are considering ICT support options and arrangements. This includes 
how much it will cost, how to tie contracted IT into delivering the IT strategy, 
whether to operate a thin client or extended client approach, as well as the time 
taken to re-tender a contract should that be required. 

• IT provision ties into the Lewisham Future Programme as it is key to making 
efficiencies and supporting key services. 

• Officers are looking at reducing the number of applications that we use. 

• There have been teething issues with the introduction of Oracle, which is not 
unexpected. Lewisham is sharing Oracle with 6 other Councils and should 
save money in the long term.  

• Members IT support has been poor. Better access for tablets will be 
introduced, although there have been technical security issues around remote 
log-in.  



 

 

 

4 

• There is a need to build up the infrastructure and capability if Lewisham is 
going to be able to deliver good services, which is the aim. 

• The issue of the digital divide and those not able to access digital services 
needs to be part of any digital strategy and approach. 

• Lewisham currently has a ‘flat network’ infrastructure, which is part of the 
reason why becoming PSN compliant has caused problems. Another factor 
has been interpretation of the guidelines, however Lewisham has to have PSN 
compliance sign-off from the Cabinet Office to be able to access vital 
information to deliver services. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That any draft IT strategy should come to the Committee before it goes to Mayor & 
Cabinet for decision. 
 

5. No Recourse to Public Funds Review - Scoping Paper 
 

5.1 Andrew Hagger (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the scoping report. The Committee 
then discussed the following points: 

• While the needs of the people presenting as NRPF are important, the primary 
focus of the review should be on eligibility. 

• Information provided for the review should include the approaches that other 
local authorities are taking to NRPF, as well as the financial impacts of NRPF. 

• Where people are coming from when they present as NRPF and why 
Lewisham’s numbers are so high. 

• Someone from the housing sector should be invited to an evidence session to 
contribute to the review 

• A representative from the civil service should be invited at an evidence session 
to contribute to the review 

• The need for case studies to highlight how the process works and the issues 
faced. 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee agreed the key lines of inquiry and timetable for the review as set 
out in the scoping paper. 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 

6.1 Andrew Hagger (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the work programme report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee agreed the work programme. 
 

7. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

7.1 There were none. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

5 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


